## **NOTICE**

Subject: Petition filed by Vidarbha Industries Power Limited - Generation (VIPL-G) for amendment of the Power Purchase Agreement between Reliance Infrastructure Limited and Vidarbha Industries Power Limited dated August 14, 2013 with regard to payment security mechanism and related provisions.

## - Case No. 224 of 2018

Vidarbha Industries Power Limited - Generation (VIPL-G) has filed a Petition on 3.8.2018 Petition under Section 86 (1) (b) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulations 92 to 94 of the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004, seeking amendment of the Power Purchase Agreement dated 14.08.2013

The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under-

- (a) Admit the present Petition;
- (b) Approve the amendment to the PPA as annexed in Annexure P-4;
- (c) Condone any shortcomings in the Petition and allow the Petitioner to submit additional information as may be required by the Hon'ble Commission at a later stage;
- (d) Pass any such order(s) as deemed appropriate in the circumstance of this case."
- 2. I am directed to communicate that a hearing in the matter will be held i.e. on **Friday**, **24 August**, **2018 at 10.00 hrs** in the office of the Commission at 13<sup>th</sup> Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005.
- 3. The Petitioner is directed to serve immediately; a copy of its above mentioned Petition (both in soft and hard Copy) to the Respondent before the scheduled date of hearing.
- 4. The Respondent is directed to submit the say immediately on affidavit in 1+6 copies to the Commission with documents, if any, on the above mentioned Petition, with a copy to the Petitioner.

## Page - 2

5. The Parties are directed to file their Petition and submissions in MS -Word file and PDF version as far as possible, and to file 1+6 copies of all relevant documents/citations produced during the proceedings.

Sd/-(R S Sonawane) Dy. Director (Legal)

Vidarbha Industries Power Limited-Generation (VIPL-G) H-Block, 1st floor, Dhirubhai Ambani Knowledge City (DAKC),

Navi Mumbai - 400 710

E-mail: <a href="mailto:shantanu.dolas@relianceada.com">shantanu.dolas@relianceada.com</a>

E man. snamara.aoras e renanceada.com

Reliance Infrastructure Limited (Distribution ) H-Block, 1st floor, Dhirubhai Ambani Knowledge City (DAKC), Navi Mumbai - 400 710

E-mail: ghanashayam.thakkar@relianceada.com

Petitioner

Respondent